
Clark Patterson Lee
DESIGN PROFESSIONALS

City of Saratoga Springs
RFP #2015-30 East Side Drainage Improvements Project

November 12, 2015

PROPOSAL



November 12, 2015 
 
 
Mr. Timothy W. Wales, P.E., City Engineer 
City of Saratoga Springs 
474 Broadway 
Saratoga Springs, NY  12866 
 
RE:  RFP #2015-30 East Side Drainage Improvements Project 
 
Dear Mr. Wales: 
 
Clark Patterson Lee is pleased to submit our proposal to provide professional engineering 
services in relation to this request for proposals.  We have substantial experience in the design 
and construction administration of drainage and drainage improvement projects and are 
confident that we will meet and exceed the City’s requirements. 
 
As a full-service firm of over 240 employees, CPL is celebrating 40 years of successful 
design and project management experience.  Our project history provides assurance that we 
can effectively coordinate the overall design team to complete your project on schedule and 
within budgetary constraints.  As Principal-In-Charge, I am personally committed to client 
satisfaction as well as overall quality control and assurance.  Included in this proposal, you 
will find representative projects that amplify our project team’s ability to perform the required 
scope of services.  
 
We look forward to developing a successful relationship with the City of Saratoga Springs 
and contributing to its growth. Our presence in the greater Capital District is important to us, 
and allows us to serve you to the best of our ability. As the City grows, it is our goal to 
develop an enduring and mutually beneficial relationship with you.  
 
I would be pleased to discuss our qualifications and experience with you and other City 
personnel in more detail if you wish. If you have any questions or require any additional 
information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Very truly yours, 
Clark Patterson Lee 
 
 
 
Matthew T. Smullen, P.E.    
Principal       
Cell: 518.860.6342     
Email: msmullen@clarkpatterson.com  



Clark Patterson Lee

Table of Contents

Required Forms

 – Waiver of Immunity and Non-Collusive Bidding Certifi cation

 – Vender Code of Conduct

 – Risk & Safety Agreement

 – Certifi cate of Insurance (Including Workers Compensation Certifi cate)

Firm Qualifi cations and Experience2

1

3 Lump Sum Costs and Hourly Rates



Clark Patterson Lee

Required Forms 1



Matt Smullen, P.E.

Clark Patterson Lee 30 Century Hill Drive, Suite 104, Latham, NY 12110

Principal 11/11/15

11th
November



Matt Smullen, P.E.

Clark Patterson Lee

Principal 11/11/15



Matt Smullen, P.E.

Clark Patterson Lee

518.463.4107 518.463.3823
30 Century Hill Drive, Suite 104, Latham, NY 12110

Principal

2015-30
Dept. of Public Works               Timothy W. Wales, P.E.                                 2621



11/11/15



Clark Patterson Lee

Certifi cate of Insurance

As requested in the RFP,  our insurance coverage is outlined below and sample insurance certifi cates 
have been included on the following pages.

Professional Liability – Poole Professional-NY

 $ 3,000,000 Each claim
 $ 3,000,000 Aggregate

General Liability – Paris-Kirwan Associates, Inc.

 $ 2,000,000 General Liability
 $ 1,000,000 Automobile
 $10,000,000 Excess/umbrella

Workers’ Compensation – Charter Oak Fire Insurance Co.

 Please see following pages

Required Forms



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACTPRODUCER NAME:
FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURER A :
INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL SUBRINSR POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITSPOLICY NUMBERLTR (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)INSD WVD
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $

DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $JECT

$OTHER:
COMBINED SINGLE LIMITAUTOMOBILE LIABILITY $(Ea accident)
BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS AUTOS
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $HIRED AUTOS (Per accident)AUTOS

$

UMBRELLA LIAB EACH OCCURRENCE $OCCUR
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

$DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-WORKERS COMPENSATION
STATUTE ERAND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $N / AOFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2014/01)

CLARK-4 OP ID: SM

12/29/2014

Poole Professional - NY
1160F Pittsford-Victor Rd.
Pittsford, NY 14534
Mary-Beth Rumble

585-385-0428 585-662-5755

Catlin Ins. Co, Inc. 19518
Clark Patterson Engineers,
Surveyor, Architects &
Landscape Architect, D.P.C.
205 St Paul Street
Rochester, NY 14604

A A/E E&O AED-679828-1215 12/15/2014 12/15/2015 PER CLAIM 3,000,000
DEDUCTIBLE $100,000 AGGREGATE 3,000,000

For professional liability coverage, the aggregate limit is the total
insurance available for all covered claims presented within the policy
period. The limit will be reduced by payments of indemnity and expenses.

EVIDE-1

EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE





Clark Patterson Engineers, Surveyor and Architects, DPC DBA Clark Patterson Lee

205 St. Paul Street, Suite 500

Rochester, NY 14604

(585) 454-7600

16-1283651

Clark Patterson Engineers, Surveyor and Architects, DPC DBA Clark Patterson Lee

205 St. Paul Street, Suite 500

Rochester, NY 14604

Charter Oak Fire Insurance Co.

UB-8777Y93-6-13

4/22/15 4/22/16

✔

Lawrence Stanney

Lawrence Stanney 6/10/15

President





Clark Patterson Lee

Firm Qualifi cations and Experience 2



Similar Drainage Experience:

Project Understanding and Approach

EXPERIENCE WITH SIMILAR DRAINAGE PROJECTS

Clark Patterson Lee has substantial experience in drainage design and mitigation of 
problem areas. Many times this is done within our tenure as municipal engineer in 
several municipalities. Currently we are in the process of doing very similar studies 
and mitigation for the Belden Center Project in the Town of Niagara, the Flohr Avenue 
Neighborhood study in the Town of West Seneca and the Village of Perry Drainage 
Capital Improvements Plan. 

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

It is understood that the City of Saratoga Springs is in need of a drainage study in 
the Doten Avenue neighborhood. Individual developments in a suburban or urban 
environment begin to have cumulative eff ects on drainage as they progress over time. 
This is usually the result of the increase of impervious cover in an area over time and 
hard piping the runoff . Without an area-wide plan for stormwater management, post 
storm events can cause standing water and fl ooding issues.

APPROACH

In order to access and address the situation, a full topographic survey of the area 
must be available and include the utility information provided by the City. From this 
information, watershed delineations can be performed. The watersheds will determine 
the runoff  generated from each area and its fi nal disposition. Using hydrology 
calculation principles based upon USDA’s TR-55 and TR-20 Urban Hydrology for Small 
Watersheds, comparisons will be made as to the condition of the area watershed before 
the piecemeal development to its current condition. The identifi ed problem areas will 
be further analyzed to determine whether a form of detention can be used to alter the 
hydrograph, thereby reducing the runoff  rate over time. This analysis will also enable 
us to verify the adequacy of the existing storm pipes in the area to handle the fl ows 
predicted, thus alleviating another source of potential problems.

Clark Patterson Lee by 

the numbers

1975 Year Founded

23 LEED APs

28 Licensed 

Architects

46 Licensed 

Engineers

3 Interior 

Designers, CID

2 Licensed Land Surveyors

3 Certifi ed 

Geologists, CPG

4 AICP Certifi ed  Planners

230 Total

Staff 



Clark Patterson Lee

Firm Introduction

CLARK PATTERSON LEE OVERVIEW

Clark Patterson Lee is a multidisciplinary fi rm specializing in municipal 
services. For 40 years, we have honed our ability to meet the increasingly 
complex demands facing local municipalities. With a qualifi ed staff  of 
over two hundred dedicated professionals, we know how to work with 
communities as they plan, review, design, bid and manage a wide variety 
of projects. We maintain offi  ces in New York, Georgia, North Carolina and 
South Carolina off ering expertise in architecture, engineering, planning 
and construction administration services. 

Our fi rm has established excellent working relationships with communities 
across New York State, as well as the State and Federal agencies involved 
in local projects. We are familiar with most types of reviews, including 
those required for locally administered, federally funded projects and 
the accompanying processes and required schedules. Our experience 
proves that we are experts in gathering and managing information to 
ensure reviews and projects are kept on schedule.  

From visioning to ribbon cutting, our priority is to deliver quality service. 
The members of our staff  believe in a “client-centered” philosophy of 
service based on:

• Our belief in full service. 
• Our belief in personal attention.
• Our belief in principal participation.

These beliefs will drive our passion to provide professional design 
services that meet and ultimately exceed the City of Saratoga Springs’ 
expectations. Experience and process will channel our enthusiasm for 
your projects as we work with you to review proposed development 
applications and complete various engineering task orders. Our 
leadership style ensures that your voice is always heard so the ideal 
project vision is always achieved.

The following pages describe our municipal services specifi c to this 
engagement along with relevant similar projects.

mission

our



Firm Introduction

A bridge, a parking garage, a police station or a favorite museum, any of these municipal 
structures could be the result of the eff orts and innovations of CPL’s talented engineering staff . 
Through providing professional design, review and consulting services, the fi rm has become a 
trusted advisor to many communities and agencies throughout New York. 

Our municipal engineers understand that today’s public offi  cials are faced with meeting a 
rising demand for public services with often limited resources. With experts in highway and 
bridge design; stormwater/fl ood control, municipal water and wastewater systems; site design 
and development, we have the capacity to address all of your infrastructure needs. CPL off ers 
design and construction observation for:

When a 
faucet is 
turned on, the 
water could 
be fl owing 
through a 
municipal 

system 

developed by 
CPL engineers 
and planners.

WATER SYSTEMS

• Supply and Treatment
• Distribution
• Storage
• Feasibility and Rate Studies

STORMWATER

• Flood Control
• Stream Restoration 
• Storm System Design
• Sediment and Erosion Control
• Watershed Modeling
• Environmental Permitting

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

• Landfi ll Design
• Solid Waste 

Management Plans
• Landfi ll Closure Design
• Permitting

WASTEWATER SYSTEMS

• Collection
• Treatment
• Disposal



Clark Patterson Lee

municipal

engineering



We understand 
how to 
work with 
municipalities to 
deliver design 

solutions that 
meet the needs 
of all involved 
stakeholders. 
As a fi rm, we 
are proud of 
the lasting 

impact that 
our projects 
have on those 
that they serve.

Relevant Experience



Clark Patterson Lee

TABULAR HISTORY BY ENGINEERING DISCIPLINE

Clark Patterson Lee has extensive experience in the programming, planning, and design of municipal projects. Below is a 
representative list of our specialized experience organized by engineering discipline. The rest of this section includes select 
project data sheets that represent our fi rm’s previous experience with similar municipal consulting engagements.

Land Use Board Reviews

• City of Middletown
• City of Poughkeepsie
• Town of Batavia
• Town of LaGrange
• Town and Village of LeRoy
• Town of Niagara
• Town and Village Oakfi eld
• Town of Pleasant Valley
• Town of Staff ord
• Town of Wappinger
• Town of West Seneca
• Village of East Aurora
• Village of Warsaw

Municipal Facilities/Public Safety

• Orange County Courthouse Building 
Renovations

• Orange County IT/Board of Elections 
Building Addition

• Saratoga County Court Space 
Utilization and Master Plan Study

• Town of Castile New Town/Village Hall
• Town of Malta New Highway Garage 
• Town of Oakfi eld Town Hall and 

Highway Department Renovation
• Town of Oakfi eld Court Facility and 

Sherriff  Substation Expansion
• Town of West Seneca Highway Garage 

Rehabilitation
• Warren County Family Court Expansion 

and Courthouse Renovations
• Warren County Human Services 

Building
• Wyoming County Department of Social 

Services Building Renovations

Municipal/Civil Engineering Experience

• City of Middletown FEMA Funded 
Stormwater Improvements 

• City of Middletown MS-4 Stormwater 
Management Plan

• City of Middletown Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessments

• City of Middletown Wastewater 
Treatment Facility Improvements

• City of Middletown Water Distribution 
Improvements, CR 78

• Livingston County Water and Sewer 
Authority Ongoing Municipal Services

• Town of Batavia New Sewer Pump 
Stations

• Town of Elma Billington Road Water 
Tank Maintenance

• Town of LaGrange Wastewater Facility 
Improvements

• Town of LaGrange Water Source and 
Distribution Improvements

• Town of Malta Master Planning for 
Town Facilities

• Town of Niagara New Sewer Pump 
Station 

• Town of Oakfi eld Water Distribution 
System Improvements, Various 
Districts 

• Town of Wappinger Challenger Field 
• Village of Lake George Charles R. 

Wood Park Project Management and 
Construction Services

• Warren County Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessments

• Warren County Term Agreement for 
Engineering Services

Transportation

• Columbia County Replacement of 
Dinehart and Hardrich Bridges

• Essex County Ensign Pond Road over 
Mill Brook Bridge Replacement

• Greene County Jewett Heights Road 
over Batavia Kill Bridge Replacement

• Greene County Slater Road over 
Batavia Kill Bridge Replacement

• New York State Canal Corporation 
Statewide Canal Structure Inspection 
Services

• New York State DOT Biennial Bridge 
Inspections, Region 5 

• New York State Thruway Authority 
Biennial Bridge Inspections, Albany and 
New York Divisions

• Rensselaer County Sand Bank 
Road over Little Hoosic River Bridge 
Replacement

• Warren County Blair Road over Mill 
Brook Bridge Replacement

• Warren County Lanfear Road over 
Stony Creek Bridge Painting and 
Repairs



Town of Niagara

Fashion Outlets of Niagara Falls Site Plan 

and Drainage Review

Location: Niagara 
Falls, NY
Client: Town of 
Niagara
Total Cost: Plans were 
reviewed for the $80 
million project.
Completion Date: 
2014
Services: Design 
through Construction

In March 2013, the Town of Niagara began its review of the 
proposed expansion to the Fashion Outlets of Niagara Falls 
Mall. In addition to over 180,000 square feet of Mall building 
expansion, there were signifi cant infrastructure improvements 
needed for the expansion including modifi cations on the 
Fashion Outlets lands, along with improvements on the 
adjacent Secure Storage, Elks Lodge and LaSalle Center 
properties. 

The project also involved the removal of an existing mobile 
home park (Sabre Park) for the mall expansion. As the Town 
Engineer, CPL’s role was to review all site plans, infrastructure 
improvements (including sanitary sewer upgrades, water 
service upgrades, roadway improvements and drainage), 
stormwater management plans, beginning with a complete 
environmental (SEQRA) review.

CPL’s role in the SEQRA process was to review all project 
information provided, including all environmental studies, 
traffi  c studies, stormwater plans and other information. 
Once reviewed, the information was compiled and work 
with the Town Board to prepare and publish the fi nal SEQRA 
Environmental Determination. 

CPL worked with the developer’s engineer to address 
necessary upgrades to the Town’s infrastructure including 
the construction of a sanitary sewer lift station dedicated to 

the Town, new water service in the area to improve fi re fl ow 
and pressure to the area and the development of a complex 
stormwater management system.

The stormwater management system was particularly 
challenging in that the site is relatively fl at and within the 
100-year fl ood zone. Additionally, the site discharges to private 
lands within the City of Niagara Falls, requiring inter-municipal 
coordination for the stormwater management. CPL worked 
with the developer to ensure the stormwater management 
plans and design met the MS4 stormwater requirements 
without signifi cant impacts to neighboring lands.

Throughout the complex approval and design review process, 
CPL coordinated reviews from outside agencies, along with 
communications with the Developer, town staff  and the 
Town Board. Over the 12-month construction process, CPL 
continued its role in reviewing project changes, conforming 
to the SEQRA process and completed the design and 
construction of the Town’s new sanitary sewer lift station. 

As a testament to CPL’s ability to work with Town staff  and act 
as a liaison to outside agencies and developers in the process, 
a very complicated and complex design and construction 
project with a signifi cantly compressed timeframe was 
completed on time, with a Grand Opening in October 2014 
that will provide an economic boost to the region for many 
years to come.



Clark Patterson Lee

Albany Medical Center

Site Design and Survey Work

Location: Albany, NY
Client: Albany Medical 
Center
Total Cost: $355 
million
Completion Date: 

2012

Clark Patterson Lee was part of a unique team selected to design a new patient tower addition at the Albany Medical Center. 
Clark Patterson Lee was responsible for the site work and underground utilities. This complex and compact site included a drop 
off  area, ambulance and valet drives, and landscaped plaza, all with steep grades. A portion of the site passes under the new 
building. The site also included approximately 30 ft. tall retaining walls. 

Design of the underground utilities involved coordination with multiple design fi rms and included domestic water and fi re 
protection, sanitary sewer, storm, helicopter fuel lines and tanks, and cogeneration lines associated with a new Cogeneration 
Plant. The storm system included a large storm water detention vault that was installed adjacent to an existing vault that 
discharges into the City of Albany’s combined sewer system.

This project was 
completed using 
AutoCAD Civil 3D 
which allowed  the 
owner, design fi rms and 
construction manager to 
better identify and avoid 
utility confl icts prior to 
construction.   

This project has been 
awarded LEED Gold 
Certifi cation.



The Genesee Valley Agri-Business Park 
is a fully shovel ready industrial zoned 
business park in the Town of Batavia, 
NY. The Park occupies approximately 
200 acres and is located next to the 
Genesee County Fair Grounds on New 
York State Route 5, in the Town of 
Batavia, New York. 

Clark Patterson Lee has assisted the Genesee County Economic Development Center (GCEDC) for the duration of the Park’s 
development, from conceptual planning to securing tenants. Design services included conceptual layouts, phasing analysis, 
budgeting assistance, survey and mapping, soils investigations, a traffi  c investigation, and a Generic Environmental Impact 
Statement (GEIS).  Design and construction services were provided for roads, stormwater management facilities, public water 
and public sewer facilities.  Coordination eff orts were provided for electric, gas, telecommunications, fi ber optic and cable 
services at the site.  

The GCEDC and Clark Patterson Lee completed the Park in phases. The fi rst phase involved improvements located within the 
Park, including the stormwater collection system, stormwater management ponds, a potable water distribution system, gravity 
sanitary sewer collection system and the Park access road. The second phase involved the Off site Sewer force main connection 
to the City of Batavia system.  Clark Patterson Lee and the GCEDC are working on additional phases to bring railroad access, a 
secondary access roadway and a raw water distribution system into the Agri-Business Park. Clark Patterson Lee worked closely 
with the City of Batavia, Town of Batavia and Genesee County Highway Department for approval of the Park design plans and 
to ensure that each municipality’s design standards were met, as separate parts of the utility infrastructure will be dedicated to 
each.

Genesee County EDC

Genesee Valley Agri-business PArk 

Location: Batavia, NY 
Client: Genesee County Economic 
Development Center 
Total Cost: $10 Million
Completion Date: Ongoing



Clark Patterson Lee

Genesee County EDC

GATEWAY II CORPORATE PARK

Location: Batavia, NY
Client: Genesee County 
Economic Development Center 
(GCEDC)
Total Cost: $170,000 
(Design); $1.8 million (through 
Phase 2 Construction)
Completion Date: Phase 2 
completed in August 2007

Clark Patterson Lee was hired 
to provide engineering services 
related to the development of 
the Gateway II Corporate Park.  
Design services included a phasing 
analysis, survey and mapping, soils 
investigations, traffi  c investigation, 
environmental review, preliminary 
and fi nal designs for the site’s roads, 
stormwater management facilities, 
public sewer and water (including 
design of a sewer pump stations), 
preliminary designs for electric, gas, 
telecommunications, fi ber optic and 
cable services at the site.

Clark Patterson Lee assisted with 
obtaining grant funding to pay for 
construction of water infrastructure 
at the site and provided construction 
administration and observation 
services for the fi rst and second 
phase of construction.



Village of Perry

Infrasturcture Capital Improvement Plan

The Village of Perry retained Clark Patterson Lee (CPL) to perform a comprehensive 
update of its Infrastructure Capital Improvement Plan (ICIP) that was published 
in 2001. This 2012 update to the ICIP focuses on potable water treatment and 
distribution, wastewater collection and treatment, and energy usage at the Village 
Hall on Main Street. 

The ICIP is intended to provide a comprehensive status update for the water, sewer 
utility, and drainage systems and equipment in the Village, to give the Village the 
opportunity to prepare for some inevitable upgrades that will be necessary in the next 
10-years, as well as to provide a glimpse into some potential unplanned upgrades 
that may be required. By suggesting timelines for planned projects, the Village will 
be able to budget for some of these projects, and will be able to have an idea as to 
how various long-term projects can fi t together without causing massive problems in 
the Village’s budget.

Clark Patterson Lee completed a full review of the Water Treatment Facility including 
water storage tanks and pump stations. The review included process calculations, 
code review, and equipment condition. All of the chemical feed systems were 

reviewed for reliability and safety. Future regulatory requirements were identifi ed and the impact of those requirements 
was discussed along with any required system improvements. 

The fi rm also reviewed the wastewater collection system to determine the existing condition of the system and identify 
required improvements. The review included the development of an overall collection system map based on records 
drawings and televising videos of the mains were reviewed. Recommendations were provided for areas of additional 
study, main replacement due to condition or capacity, and an infl ow/infi ltration plan was developed.

Location: Wyoming 
County, NY
Client: Village of Perry
Total Cost: $45,000
Completion Date: 2012



Clark Patterson Lee

Lump Sum Costs and Hourly Rates 3



11/11/15

Matt Smullen, P.E.

Principal

msmullen@clarkpatterson.com

Clark Patterson Lee

17,600

30 Century Hill Drive, Suite 104

           Latham                         NY          12110 518.463.4107

Seventeen Thousand Six Hundred Dollars

@clarkpatterson.com

Task Task Description Principal Project
Manager

Sr. Project 
Engineer

Project
Engineer

Senior
Technician Surveyor Technician/

Rodperson Task Fee

175$          150$          120$          100$            90$            120$          80$              
1 Existing Conditions

Kickoff Meeting 2 2 650$          
Data Collection -$           
Review Existing Conditions 2 2 540$          
Summarize Existing Conditions 2 300$          

2 Hydraulic Analysis
Prepare Drainage Model 65 7,800$       
Preliminary Recommendations & Costs 15 1,800$       
Review Meeting with City Engineer 3 360$          

3 Final Report
Phasing Plan 20 2,400$       
Cost Estimates 16 1,600$       
Design Report 3 10 1,650$       

Project Subtotal 2 9 115 16 0 0 0 17,100$     

Reimbursable Expenses (Printing, Travel, etc.) 500$          

Total Proposal Fee 17,600$

Proposed Fee for Supplemental Services

Task Task Description Principal Project
Manager

Sr. Project 
Engineer

Project
Engineer

Senior
Technician Surveyor Technician/

Rodperson Task Fee

175$          150$          120$          100$            90$            120$          80$              
S-1 Topographic Base Mapping

Site Survey 40 40 8,000$       
Base Mapping 20 40 5,600$       

Project Subtotal 0 0 0 0 0 60 80 13,600$     

Reimbursable Expenses (Printing, Travel, etc.) 500$          

Total Supplemental Fee 14,100$



www.clarkpatterson.com I 800.274.9000


	East Side Drainage_Covers
	East Side Drainage_Cover Letter
	East Side Drainage_TOC
	East Side Drainage_1 Required Forms
	East Side Drainage_2 Quals and Experience
	East Side Drainage_3 Fee_FINAL

